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2024 AGRICULTURE VALUE PER ACREAGE 
 

RIO GRANDE CITY ISD:  RG 

ROMA ISD:  RR 

SAN ISIDRO ISD:  RS 

 

2024 STARR CAD PRODUCTIVITY VALUE 

1D1 (AG) VALUE 

 

 

CLASS                 2024 AG PRODUCTIVITY VALUE 

NATIVE PASTURE (AG1, AR1, AS1)    1D1 AG VALUE:  $90.00 PER ACRE 

IMPROVED PASTURE (AG3, AR3, AS3)   1D1 AG VALUE: $125.00 PER ACRE 

DRY CROPLAND (AG4, AR4. AS4)    1D1 AG VALUE:  $261.00 PER ACRE 

IRRIAGATED CROPLAND (AG5, AR5)    1D1 AG VALUE:  $411.00 PER ACRE 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
NET TO LAND 

PRODUCTIVITY 
VALUE 
2024 

 
 



 

STARR CAD 2023 PRODUCTIVITY VALUES 

5 YEAR AVG (2022 – 2018) 

NATIVE BRUSH AND BRUSH PASTURE 

 

INCOME 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018  

       
LEASE 10.00  10.00  10.00  10.00 10.00  

HUNTING 20.00  20.00  20.00  12.00 12.00  

OTHER 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $30.00  $30.00  $30.00  $22.00 $22.00  

       

EXPENSES       

       

TAX 3.85 3.85  2.29  2.29 2.64  

FENCE 3.80 3.80  3.80  3.59 3.53  

WELL / WATER 8.00 8.00  8.00  3.08 1.04  

MANAGEMENT 6.00 6.00  6.00  2.75 1.54  

BRUSH CONTROL  2.08 2.08  0.00  0.00 0.00  

HUNTING LEASE LIC. 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.26  

OTHER 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $23.73 $23.73 $20.36 $11.98 $9.01  

       

NET TO LAND $6.27 $6.27 $9.64 $10.02 $12.99  

       

5 YEAR AVERAGE $9.04      

CAP RATE:  10%       

2024 Native Pasture 
Value 

$90.00   $90.00 
Last Year 

  

 

 



STARR CAD 2023 PRODUCTIVITY VALUES 

5 YEAR AVG (2022 – 2018) 

IMPROVED PASTURE LAND 

 

INCOME 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018  

       

LEASE 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00  

HUNTING 15.00 15.00 20.00 12.00 12.00  

OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $25.00 $25.00 $30.00 $22.00 $22.00  

       

EXPENSES       

       

TAX 4.46  4.46 3.46 2.29 2.64  

FENCE 3.60  3.60 3.60 3.59 3.53  

WELL/WATER 1.09  1.09 1.09 1.08 1.04  

MANAGEMENT 2.10  2.75 1.54 1.54 1.54  

BRUSH CONTROL  2.08  2.08 2.08 0.00 0.00  

HUNTING LEASE LIC. 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.27 0.26  

OTHER 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $13.33 $13.98 $11.77 $8.77 $9.01  

       

NET TO LAND $11.67 $11.02 $18.23 $13.23 $8.31  

       

5 YEAR AVERAGE $12.49      

CAP RATE:  10%       

2024 Improved Pasture 
Value 

$125.00 
 

  118.00 
Last Year 

  

 

 



 

STARR CAD 2023 PRODUCTIVITY VALUES 

5 YEAR AVG (2022 – 2018) 

DRY CROPLAND 

 

INCOME 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018  

       

LEASE 35.00 35.00  35.00  25.00  25.00  

HUNTING 0.00 12.00  15.00  0.00  0.00  

OTHER 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

TOTAL $35.00  $47.00  $50.00  $25.00  $25.00  

       

EXPENSES       

       

TAX 4.62 4.65 5.45 5.45 5.45  

FENCE 3.80 3.90 0.00 0.00 0.00  

WELL/ WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

MANAGEMENT 3.05 3.78 3.50 1.75 1.75  

BRUSH CONTROL  2.08 2.08 0.00 0.00 0.00  

OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $13.55 $14.41 $8.95 $7.20 $7.20  

       

NET TO LAND $21.45 $32.59 $41.05 $17.80 $17.80  

       

5 YEAR AVERAGE $26.14      

CAP RATE:  10%       

2024 Dry Cropland 
Value 

$261.00   272.00 
Last Year 

  

 

 



 

 

STARR CAD 2023 PRODUCTIVITY VALUES 

5 YEAR AVG (2022 – 2018) 

IRRIGATED CROPLAND 

 

INCOME 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018  

       

LEASE 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00  

HUNTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00  

       

EXPENSES       

       

TAX 11.00 11.70 11.70 7.86 8.52  

FENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

WELL/ WATER 12.50 17.00 0.00 26.58 26.39  

MANAGEMENT 11.00 9.50 5.25 5.25 5.25  

BRUSH CONTROL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

TOTAL $34.50 $38.20 $16.95 $39.69 $40.16  

       

NET TO LAND $40.50 $36.80 $58.05 $35.31 $34.84  

       

5 YEAR AVERAGE $41.10      

CAP RATE:  10%       

2024 Irrigated Crop 
Value 

$411.00   403.00 
Last Year 

  

 



 

 

 
2024 

EXPENSES 
USED 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 



2022 Tax Calculations 
For 2024 Ag Use Cost 

 NP IP DC IC ACTUAL ACRE PER STATE 
REPORT 2022-214 $3.854937 $5.455624 $10.901856 $17.415 

           
TOTAL TAXES $3.85 $5.46 $10.90 $17.41   

       
2022 TAX CALCULATIONS FOR 2024 AG USE  2022 AG VALUE HISTORY 2023 AG VALUE HISTORY 

   CLASS 2022 CLASS 2023 
COUNTY TAX RATE 0.72100  NATIVE PASTURE  $85.00 NATIVE PASTURE  $90.00  
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 0.262908  IMPROVED $111.00 IMPROVED $118.00  

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE 0.161500  DRY CROP LAND $250.00 DRY CROP LAND $272.00  
STARR COUNTY WIDE     

TAX RATE 
$1.145408   IRRIGATED CROP 

LAND 
$379.00 IRRIGATED CROP 

LAND 
$403.00  

        
RIO GRANDE ISD $1.366300      2024 AG VALUE  
SAN ISIDRO ISD $0.942900      CLASS 2024 

ROMA ISD $1.324510        NATIVE PASTURE  $90.00  
SCHOOL RATE TOTAL / 3 3.63371    IMPROVED $125.00  

 ISD AVG. TAX RATE $1.211240       DRY CROP LAND $261.00  
     IRRIGATED CROP 

LAND 
$411.00  

COUNTY WIDE TAX RATE 1.145408          
AVG. ISD TAX RATE 1.211240      

RATE FOR AG EXPENSE 
CALCULATION 

2.3565316 OR 2.36     

       
TAXES PAID PER ACRE PER YEAR      

TAXES PER ACRE 2022           
NATIVE PASTURE  $2.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

IMPROVED $2.62 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
DRY CROP LAND $5.90 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

IRRIGATED CROP LAND $8.94 $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
       

NOTE: FORMULA FOR TAX EXPENSE:    
RATE FOR AG = 2.36 X 85 (2 YEARS PRIOR NATIVE AG-USE) DIVIDED BY 100 = $2.00 TOTAL TAX 

 



FENCING 
SURVEY RESULTS 

TYPICAL TRACT SIZE:  425 (4,302.7 LINEAR FEET ON EACH SIDE OF SQUARE 425       
ACRE TRACT) 

TYPICAL COST PER LINEAR FOOT: $ 3.80 

TYPICAL FENCE LIFE:  25 YEARS 

FENCING COSTS:  100% LANDOWNER EXPENSE 

 

ASSUMPTION:  3 SIDES ARE SHARED WITH ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS 

4302.7 LINEAR FEET X 3 SIDES X .50 =  6454.05 LINEAR FEET 

4302.7 LINEAR FEET X 1 SIDE X 1.00 =  4302.7 LINEAR FEET 

TOTAL LINEAR FEET:   10,756.75 

 

10,756.75 LINEAR FEET @ 3.80 = $40875.65 

$40876/25 YEARS = $1635.04 COST PER YEAR 

$1635.04/425  =  $3.85 COST PER ACRE 

SOURCE:  STARR COUNTY AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION AGENT 956-487-2306 

CORRECTED ACRES FROM 2017 CENSUS NASS REPORT TABLE 8 

 

 

• NASS USDA NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SERVICE 

 

 



 



 

 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAD ID TU ID TU SHRT NM ISD Number ISD Tax Rate 
County Tax 
Rate 

Hospital 
District Tax 
Rate 

Combined 
Tax Rate IC PV 

2022-214 STARR 214 
214-901-902-
903 3.63371 1.146808 0 4.780518 $1,435,997 

IC Acres IC Taxes DC PV DC Acres DC Taxes IP PV IP Acres IP Taxes NP PV 

3942 $68,648 $2,951,848 12,944 $141,114 $1,934,026  16,947 $92,456 $10,679,114 

NP Acres NP Taxes IC TAX DC TAX IP TAX NP TAX 

132,432 $510,517 $17.415 10.902 5.456 3.855 
 

 IC DC IP NP    
2022-214 $17.4145 $10.901856 $5.455624 $3.854937  ACTUAL ACREAGE PER REPORT TO STATE 

            
TOTAL TAXES $17.41 $10.90 $5.46 $3.85    
        
        
        
        
        
AG VALUE HISTORY       
CLASS 2022            
NATIVE PASTURE  $94.50             
IMPROVED $112.10             
DRY CROP LAND $202.00             
IRRIGATED CROP 
LAND $438.60             
        
TAX RATE HISTORY 2022            
STARR CIUNTY $1.146808            
RIO GRANDE ISD $1.366300             
SAN ISIDRO ISD $0.942900             
ROMA ISD $1.324510             
               
TOTAL TAX RT $4.780518             
        
TAXES PAID PER ACRE PER YEAR      
TAXES PER ACRE 2022            
NATIVE PASTURE  $4.52  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00   
IMPROVED $5.36  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00   
DRY CROP LAND $9.66  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00   
IRRIGATED CROP 
LAND $20.97  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00   

 



IC Water 
Source 

IC 
Fenced 

Cash 
Lease 

IC 

Huntin
g Lease 

IC 

DC Lease 
Arrangemen

t 
DC 

Fenced 

Cash 
Lease 

DC 

Huntin
g Lease 

DC 

Pasture 
Lease 

Arrangemen
t 

Cash 
Lease 

NP 

Huntin
g Lease 

NP 

Improved 
Pasture 

Arrangemen
t 

Huntin
g Lease 

IP 
Crop 

Grazed 
Surface 
water No   15.00 Cash No   12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 10.00 15.00 Cash No   12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No   15.00 Cash No   12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No   15.00 Cash No   12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 100.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 10.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 15.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 100.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 100.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 8.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Surface 
water No 75.00 15.00 Cash No 25.00 12.00 per acre 10.00 12.00 7.00 20.00 Neither 
Not 
applicable No 100.00   Cash Yes 35.00   per acre 25.00 20.00 10.00 25.00 Neither 
Not 
applicable No 100.00   Cash Yes 35.00   per acre 25.00 20.00 10.00 25.00 Neither 



Ground 
water   75.00   Cash   25.00   per acre 10.00 20.00 5.00 25.00 Neither 
Ground 
water   75.00   Cash   25.00   per acre 10.00 20.00 5.00 25.00 Neither 
Ground 
water   75.00   Cash   25.00   per acre 10.00 20.00 5.00 25.00 Neither 
Ground 
water   75.00   Cash   25.00   per acre 10.00 20.00 5.00 25.00 Neither 
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